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(non-zero dispersion shifted optical fiber; NZDSF)

(wavelength division multiplexing system; WDM system)

1625nm

100nm

(four-wave mixing; FWM) -

1550nm

NZDSF

1525nm 1565n
L—-

(operation window
(cro

, NZDSF

(coarse wavelength division multiplexing system; CWDM system

)  WDM 1550nm , ,C- L- , S- ( 1450nm 155nm), 1310nm ( 12
80nm 1330nm)
) (C
orning Incorporated) SMF-28 ™ 1310nm
1310nm . 1550nm
17ps/nm-km , NZDSF 1550nm ,
. NZDSF 1550nm . NZDSF
1500nm 1550nm 0.08ps/nm-km
LEAF 7 , 1590nm 1550nm 0.1ps/nm-km
Submarine LEAF ? , 1650nm
MetroCor ™ , 1450nm (Lucent Corporation) Truew
ave RS ™ ,  NZDSF 1310nm , Nz
DSF 1260nm (cable cutoff wavelength)
1550nm 60 2 1430nm 0)
, 1550nm 4ps/nm-km 10ps/nm-km , 1550nm 0.045ps/nm 2 -
km , 1260nm
,  1550nm 58 2 , 55 2
, 1350nm 1430nm , 1370nm 1410n
m
, 1550nm 5ps/nm-km 9ps/nm-km ,
6ps/nm-km 8ps/nm-km
, 1530nm 3ps/nm-km 7ps/nm-km .
1530nm 4ps/nm-km 6ps/nm-km
1550nm 0.042ps/nm 2 —-km ,  0.040ps
/nm 2 -km , 0.038ps/nm 2 —km
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m , 1610nm . 2m 1
500nm LPO1 3500nm ,
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4000nm
1310nm Ops/nm-km , Ops/nm-km -7.5ps/nm
-km , Ops/nm-km —-6ps/nm-km
, 1310nm Ops/nm-km -5ps/nm-km
, 1310nm -4ps/nm-km 7.5ps/nm-km
, 1550nm 0.23dB/km ,
0.22dB/km , 0.21dB/km , 0.20dB/km
1383nm 0.6dB/km ,  0.5dB/km
,  0.4dB/km . , 1383nm
1310nm 0.1dB/km . ,
1383nm 1310nm 0.05dB/km
, 1383nm 1310nm
1383nm 1310nm
, 1550nm 0.1ps/km 1/2 ,
0.06ps/km /2 , 0.04ps/km /2 ,
0.03ps/km 172
1600nm 25dB/km
,  15dB/km , 10dB/km .
1550nm 20dB/km ,  15dB/km
, 10dB/km
, 1550nm
1.5dB/m , 1dB/m
, , A g ma
X A4 %(r) ; )
AP RVIIY A 5 %(r) 1 ; 1
A 3max A 3 %(r) 2 ;
2 , A %(r)
) 1 , 2 1
, A 1 max 0.4% 0.7% , , A 1 max 0.45% 0.65
% . , A 1 max 0.5% 0.65%
3 6 , 3 5
; 1 6 «a , 2 4
, ANPENIIY -0.05% -0.35% , -0.1% -0.30% ,
-0.14% -0.25% . A 1 max A 5NN
0.45% 1.05% 0.55% 0.95%
1 , b 9 ,
6 8 , 35 7.5
, 1 4 8
1 1.5 4.5 , 2 4
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27 LPO1
28 1550nm
29

30

(refractive index profile)’

(relative refractive index percent)’

M — M
A = 100x——=
20
n ; i N . (cladding region)
(annular region) (segment) ,
, (depressed region) (depressed index) ,
(downdopant)’ SiOo »,
, ' (dispersion)' ' (chromatic dispersion)’
(material dispersion), (waveguide dispersion) (inter-modal dispersion)
: (0)
(effective area)’
2 | Erran)?
Aeff =
fE‘dm’r
0 o , E
a - (a —profile)’ A ()% ,
r .
an% = dn{1—[ =l ]
’ 0 (ry—#p)
ro AM% ,ri A(N% O ,rriSrsr g , A
. a - B a - , o
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(mode field diameter; MFD) 2 (Peterman  method)
2w = MFD
2 | Elvdr
wh = £ZE Z
S rar
0 o

(bend resistance)

(lateral load microbend test) . ! (lateral)’
, .70 (#70 wire mesh)
, 30N
, 7TON , dB/m
(pin array)’
10 )
5mm . 0.67mm . ,

(theoretical fiber cutoff wavelength),
(theoretical fiber cutoff)’, ' (theoretical cutoff)'
. (Single Mode Fiber Optics, Jeunhomme, 39page 44p
age, Marcel Dekker, New York, 1990) ,

/ - 1
LP11 LPO2 .LP11 LPO2 ,
. (fiber cutoff wavelength)’, 2m (2m fiber cutoff)'
(measured cutoff)’ , 2m FOTP-80(
EIA-TIA-455-80) . FOTP-80
(cabled cutoff wavelength), ' (cabled cutoff)’
. FOTP
EIA-TIA (EIA-TIA Fiber Optics Standard), -
(Electronics Industry Alliance-Telecommunications Industry Association Fiber Optics Standard)
EIA-445 (EIA-445 Fiber Optic Test Procedure)
. EIA-455-170
, 'FOPT-170'
(waveguide fiber telecommunications link), (link)
. (optical ampli
fier), (optical attenuator), (optical isolator), (optical switch), (optical filt
er), (multiplexing or demultiplexing device)

- (inter-connected link)



10-2004-0075982

(span) )

) ' (physical)'
. , ' (optical)’
99% ,
, (vapor deposition process)
, (outside vapor deposition; OVD)
, OovD (laydown), (consolidation) (draw)
. (modified chemical vapor deposition; MCV
D) (vapor axial deposition; VAD)
OovD, VAD MCVD
1 (central region)( 1 v 4), (@)
1 (first annular region)( 2 ; 6), 1 (6)
2 (second annular region)( 3 ; 8), 2 8)
(outer annular cladding region) (cladding) (clad layer)(14)
(optical waveguide fiber; 2) ( ) .
2 ( 1 ; 4), (G)) 1
( 2 ; 6), 1 (6) 2 ( 3
; 8), 2 (8) 3 ( 4 ; 10), 3
(10) (14) 3
( )
, (14) (silica)
: : (14)
, - - (rod-in-tube)
: : 1
4) . (14) 1 (primary coating; P) 2 (secondary coa
tion; S) . (14)
: (14) :
A %(r)=0 n .
, (half maximum point)
A1 vax A 1 max 1/2
A %(r)=0
3 , (32) (30) . (30)
(34) (36) : (32) (34) (36)
80) 2- , (34) (36)
(30)
: (30)
(regenerator), (dispersion compensation module)

, (repeater)
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0 4 11
2001 2 28

2001
09/547,598, 2000

11

12

60/275,015

(soot preform)

(silica-based reaction product)
(glass-forming precursor compound)

27

22
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, (low water peak),

09/722,804, 200
60/258,179,

(soot body)(21) -

(oxidizing medium) -

(porous silica body)

(moving fluid mixture)

(bait rod)

OoVvD
OoVvD 4
4 (mandrel)(31) (handle; 33)
, ( ) . - (soot-generating burner;
35) (31) (31) :
- (37) (31) - (37) (31)
(33) (21)
(31) : (31) (21)
(31) 5 6 , (21) (center
line hole; 40) . , (21) (downfeed device; 42) (33)
, (consolidation furnace; 44) (33) (40)
(44) (22) (bottom plug; 46)
: (46) (21)
: (21) , (46)
(taper)
, (21) (44) - (chlorine-containing atmospher
e) (21) - (48) :
(21) (21)
. OVD (21) , (40)
) , 15
00 . : , (40)
, 1ppb OH .
6 (46) (33) (
21) (40) (open end; 64)
(top plug; 60) 5 (21) (46)
(40) . (60) (33) (cavity)
: (40) (21) :
(21) (44) .
: (21) (60) (46) :
(46) (60) . (40)
(40) (22)
: (60)
. 6 , (60) (33) (60) (enlarged porti
on; 62), (21) (40) (narrow portion; 64) .
, (60) (33) (elongated hollow porti
on; 66) (66) (40)
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(40)
(60) (66) (40)
: (46) (60)
31ppm )
5ppb ,
1ppb . , 200 2mm
. , (60) 0.2m
m 0.5mm . , (66) 0.3mm 0.4mmdm
, 1950 2100 , (core cane)
(
) .7 (centerline axis; 28)
, (overcladding portion; 82) Rj (inner cladding portion;
84) Ri (core portion; 86) (80) (isomet
ric section)
, O-H (overtone optical attenuation) . 1
383nm (water peak)  950nm 1240nm OH .
, (low water peak) 1340nm 1470nm
. , (Raman pump)
(Raman amplifier) ,
, 100nm
, 1550nm 1450nm
1400nm 1500nm , 1400nm
, mw ,
OH , ,
1260nm 1650nm , OH , 1
383nm .
OoVvD PMD .
(polarization mode dispersion; PMD) 2001 7 31
60/309,160 2000 4 17 PCT/US00/10303 ;
' - (An Optical Fiber and a M
ethod for Fabricating a Low Polarization—-Mode Dispersion and Low Attenuation Optical Fkber)' 2
000 4 26 09/558,770, ' (Low Water Peak Op
tical Waveguide and Method of Manufacturing Same)’ 1999 4 26 60/1
31,033 , . , (spinning)
PMD .
8 , R1j
: A 1max A 1 %(r) 4);
4 , (moat midpoint) R 5ig (moat width) W ,
. APV A5 %(r) 1 (6)(
(moat)"); 1 (6) , (ring midpoint) R 3 g (ring widt
hy W 3 ; A 3max A 3 %(r) 2
8)( (ring)); 2 ®) ) A ¢ %(r)
(14) : AR RVIN AN VIS AP VIIY A5 %(r)
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4) (R 1; =0) R g ( A%(r) 0% )
-R1m B 1wmax - -
6) R i ( A %(r) ) R 5 ( A %(r)
0% ) W Ry Ry R 2m
id R Ry
.1 (6) 4 o R =R
(8) R 3 ( A %(r) ) R 3 ( A%(r) 0%
) W3 R Ry (8) (peak)’
A 3 max Rz i A 3max - 1
R 3 mhj B 3max - 1 -
(half-height peak width) HHPW 5 R anni R 3nn -
HHPW R 3 hni R 3 nn R 3 hhmid
A 3max R 3 nhmid : + R 3 hhmid (38)
, 2 (8) 1 (6) , R 3 =R 3
: 2 8 : 2 (8)
(14) 3 (10)( (gutter)) 3 (10)
AEVIIN A 4 %(r)
(10) R 4 ( A %(r) ) R 4 ( A%(r) O
% ) W, Ry Ry R sma R
4i R 4j . >R 4j A 4 %(r) 0%
, 3 (10) 2 (8) v R gj=R 4
(profile volume)
¥y
f A )vdr
¥a
ro ris
(rounding)
, 05 ,
(central region profile volume) (central region volume)' R y;
R yj (moat profile volume) ' (moat volume)' R ;
R 3 (ring profile volume) (ring volume)' R g
R 3 (qutter profile volume) (gutter volume)' R ; R
4 : R 4 :
A %(r)=0%
%- 2 , ps/nm-km
(slope)' ps/nm 2 -km
1 5
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1 5 ( 1 5)
1 4 1
8 3 5 1
9 2 1 5
[ 1]
A ALY 1 2 3 4 5
B niax 0.505 0,504 0.508 0512 0,519
i 3.96 3.96 3.96 3.96 3.96
B bh 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.4
A pe -0.45 -0,457 -0,49 ~0,595 -0.713
Rz 3.96 3.9 3.9 39 396
Fizj 6 £.05 £.15 5.8 56
W 2,04 2,09 219 1.84 164
Fzmid 5.0 50 51 14 413
B nias 0,154 0,19 0,255 0,25 0,252
B 6.5 £.5 £.65 £.4 £.65
R 131 11.85 10,75 445 3
R 76 7.4 7.4 7.05 6.7
B 12 11 10 9,35 8.5
Pabhamid 9.8 92 87 a2 76
R 14 12,9 11,3 10,4 g
HHEW 8 £.9 515 16 3.4
g -0,22 -0,15 -0,09 -0,05 0
B 18,3 17.1 156 137
W 43 12 413 33
Bltmid 16,2 15 135 12,1
4 99 2z 2,75 2,75 2,77 2.8 2,84
D& E B2 -41 -4.4 -491 -4.75 -4.81
2 7o 6,74 B.22 59z 474 3,54
e Fo] -142 -8,97 -4.84 -1,81 0
= =zu¢l 2y -8.8 -4.4 -1.1 10 16
[ 2]
Alalg 1 2 3 4 5
1310nmMl A 24+ -12 -14 -1.1 -12 -13
1400nm™l A =4 3.4 3.1 3.3 32 34
1530pmol A =4+ B.5 B B.2 B.1 B.45
1550nm™MA 24+ 6.7 6.2 £.4 6.3 £i.d
1625nm™lA =4 6.9 6.4 6.7 6.5 £.8
1550pmallA Z1& 7] 0.00687 0.0067 0.0071 0.0069 0.0073
1400 A Z1E7] 0,039 0,057 0,037 0,037 0,033
Lo 1313 1316 1310 1314 13083
1550nml A e 471 474 73 159 4.2
1550l A MFD 77 77 765 76 75
1310pm™l A MFD 6.7 6.7 6.7 6.6 £.5
1550nmAl4 H BiE 96 11,2 11,4 11,2 11,1
1550pmild £ F5 0.76 0,83 0,85 0,71 0,54
1550pml A 2 0,206 0,207 0,207 0.210 0212
LP0O2 =P 1603 1584 1605 1596 1601
Holg = 1203 1184 1205 1196 1201
LP01 A 2767 2913 3500 4351 5000
1550l A K 1000 925 901 913 877

- 12 -
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10
6 10 ( 6 10)
6 9 3
, 10 8 . 10
11 . 4 6 10
[ 3]

A AlE 6 7 8 g 10
B niax 0,501 0.502 0.502 0,506 0,513
Bi; 3,95 3,95 3,95 3.95 3.95
B b 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.4
Azna -0,35 -0,35 -0,36 -0,42 -0,56
Rz 3.95 395 395 395 395
Rz 6 6,25 6,05 5.95 55
W e 2.1 2.3 2.1 2 16
Bzmid 5.0 5.1 5.0 5.0 47
B nias 0,15 02 02 02 02
Rai B.55 B.65 B.65 6.4 6.3
B 13.05 12,15 11,75 11 9.5
Ry, 76 76 75 72 £.9
Eapg 12 11.2 103 102 8.7
R athmid 9.8 3.4 3.2 8.7 749
Bui 143 12,7 12,3 117 4.5
HHEW 3 83 B,45 6,25 575 4
By -0,22 -0,18 -0,12 -0,12 0
Raj 185 16,9 16,5 139

W 12 12 12 22

Ftmid 16,4 148 144 128

24 99 24 273 2,73 2,73 276 2.8
DS E B2 -3.19 -3.72 -3.61 -3.71 -3.55
e £.65 £.85 £.25 5.26 3.3
e Hoj -14.4 -1062 -6.89 -3.07 0
= TZ2ofel 2y -8.21 -4 76 -1,52 1,24 2,55

- 13 -
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[ 4]
A Alod] & 7 & 9 10
1310pmol A 24 -2.4 -2.37 -2,33 —2.0h —234
1400pml A 24 2.3 242 2,27 2,33 205
1530l A 241 B 3 58 f B
1550pmI A E4F 6.3 6,28 6,23 £.39 £.33
1625nmH A 244 74 75 7.4 76 75
1550pmAl A 71E7] 0,016 0,016 0,017 0,017 0.017
1400l A 2157 0,041 0,040 0,040 0,040 0.041
Ao 1344 1340 1343 1342 1345
1550nm™H A A 49,9 497 498 487 473
1550nm™Hl A MFD g 7.95 7.95 7.86 774
1510pmAl A MFD £.9 £.85 £.85 6.8 6.7
1550nm™lA H BiE 7.9 85 g1 96 96
1550nmAld =8 FE&t 0,71 0,75 077 0,67 0.5
1550nmoll A Zht 0,204 0,204 0,205 0,206 0,209
LP02 =Pt 1607 1606 1604 1593 1602
Holg = 1207 1206 1204 1193 1202
LP0Ol =PE 3050 3123 3744 5000 5000
1550nm™l A & 394 393 366 376 375
15
11 15 ( 11 15)
11 14 5
, 12 13 .
13 . 6 11 15
[ 5]

AlAld] 11 12 13 14 15
By pase 051 0,51 0,51 0,513 0,519
By 38 3,83 3,83 383 38
Bt b 325 325 327 327 327
Az -0.212 0,23 -0,243 -00,263 -0,34
Bz 3.8 3,83 3.83 383 3.3
Bz B2 6.6 B.75 6.83 6,78
BE 2.4 2.8 2.9 3 3.0
Remid 5 52 5.3 5.3 5.3
Ag prase 0,135 0,18 018 018 017
Rai 6.3 6.9 6.8 £.65 6.3
Bisj 1315 12,25 11,95 11,55 10
B3, 71 76 74 73 6.9
R 12,8 116 11.2 108 9.3
Babmid 3.9 96 3.3 9 8.1
B 13.2 12,4 12 11,7 10,2
HEEW 3 7 58 5.25 19 34
Ag e -0.22 -021 -0.16 0,16 0
R 16,6 156 152 141
W g 34 32 32 24
Btmid 149 14 136 129
%f;‘ P9 Fu 249 2,53 2,54 2,55 2,57

RZE Hu -2.81 -3 -3,06 -3.03 -2.89
= Fio 7.1 5,75 £.23 5,54 3,29
7% Ef £ -7.83 -6.9 -4.87 -2.48 0
= =20l 2. -1.05 -0E2 0.84 2,52 2,97

- 14 -
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[ 6]
2 Algl 11 12 13 14 15
1310nmdl A =4 -3.7 -35 -3.4 -35 -35
1400nml A 24 1.25 1.44 1.4 1.43 1.41
1530l A =44 57 58 58 58 59
1550pmdl A =44 B.2 B3 B3 B 6,4
1625nmMl A 24 7.9 8.1 8 8.1 8.1
1550nmAl A Z1E7] 0.0243 00243 0.0244 0.0244 0.0247
1400pml A 21E7] 0,045 0,044 0,044 0,044 0.045
Ao 1372 1367 1368 1368 1369
1550nml A A 511 51 50,8 50,2 ITE
1550nm™lAd MFD 815 81 81 .05 7.95
1310pm™l A MFD 7 B.95 £.95 6.9 5.3
1550nm™A = HHE 10.2 37 10 99 10
1550nmlA 2980 25 0,83 0,81 0,79 0,71 (1,51
1550nmol A Zhe 0,201 0,202 0,202 0,202 0,204
LP0Z2 =P 1596 1602 1596 1601 1558
Helg A 1196 1202 1196 1201 1193
LPOl ZPEH 4116 4217 AR 5000 5000
1550pml A & 255 255 258 258 259
16 20
16 20 ( 16 20)
16 19 7
14 18
20 7 15 8 16

- 15 -
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[ 7]

A AE 16 17 18 19 20
M hsx 0,518 0,518 0,52 0,522 0,526
Bi; 3,88 3,88 388 3.88 3,88
B b 3.18 3,18 3,18 3.18 3,18
AznI -0,18 -0,185 -01,199 -0,22 -0,26
Rz 3.83 3,88 383 3883 383
Rz 706 714 6,93 6.73 £.43
W e 3.38 3.26 3.1 2,85 2,55
B2 mid 5.57 5.51 5,43 5,305 5,155
B nasc 0,22 0,213 0,22 0,21 0,203
Rai 13 7.15 7.05 5.85 6.5
B 11,8 11,7 11,4 10,75 9,75
Ry, 776 775 773 761 7.08
Eiapnj 11.42 11.03 10.66 10,03 911
s b 96 3.4 32 88 &1
Bui 118 117 11,4 10,85 101
HHEW 3 45 46 44 41 37
by haey -0.22 -0,16 -022 -0.1 0
Ra; 15 15 13,7 12,9

W g 32 33 2.3 2.1

R mid 134 134 126 119

=4 99 23 243 2,47 2,45 2,49 2.51
e A -2,92 -2.78 -2.7 -2.51 -2.54
e 7.27 6,41 586 457 3.35
AE 23 -7.37 -543 -379 -164 0
= =ZZ5fd Byl -0,54 067 185 2,91 332

[ 8]
Al 16 17 18 19 20
1310pmAlA =4 -42 -42 -4.24 -4.27 —4.33
1400pmlA 24 0,83 0,83 0,81 0,81 0,72
1530l A =5 57 57 5.7 58 57
1550pmAlA =4 6.3 6.3 6.3 6.4 6,3
1625nmMl A 24+ 86 8.5 8.6 8.6 &4
1550pmdlH Z1E7] 0,030 0,030 0,030 0,030 0,030
1400pmdlAd - 21 & 7] 0,047 0,047 0,047 0,047 0,047
ko 1382 1382 1383 1383 1385
1550nmM A A 52,9 52.7 52.3 516 50,8
1550pm™l A MFD 83 8.3 8,25 8.2 £14
1310pmoll < MFD 71 7.05 7 7 B.9
1550pmdlA = BHE 10.1 10.4 10.5 10.3 10.2
1550pmel< £H F5t 0,93 0,89 0,84 0.7 0.6
1550nm| A 2 0.2003 0,2003 0,2007 0,201 0.202
LP02 =Pt 1603 1602 1605 1604 1593
Holg A 1209 1202 1205 1204 1198
LPOl = 4308 5000 5000 5000 5000
1550nmAl Al & 210 210 210 213 210
25
21 25 ( 21 25)
21 25 9
, 16 24 10
25

- 16 -
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[ 9]
AAldl 21 22 23 24 25
B A (.53 (.53 (.53 0,51 0,53
Bi; 4 4 4 39 3.65
B b 3.1 3.1 3.1 3,15 3.1
Az.naa -0,17 -0,16 -0,155 -0,16 -02
Rz 4 4 4 39 3.65
Rz 7.2 7.2 7.2 74 £.6
W 3.2 3.2 3.2 3.5 3.0
Bzmid 56 56 56 5.7 5.1
B nias 0,215 02 0,19 02 0,25
Ra 725 7.25 7.25 74 £.6
Eiaj 11.8 11.85 11.49 11.9 10,6
Flapb, 765 765 765 7.7 7.05
Eapg 11.35 11.35 11.35 113 10
R athmid 9.5 35 35 8.8 8.5
B 11.8 11.4 11.4 12 10,7
HHEW 4B 47 47 45 41
Ay b -0.21 -012 -0,085 -0.17 02
Raj 153 16,4 17.7 16.5 14,55
W 35 15 5.8 15
Ftmid 136 142 143 143
4 949 24 249 2,49 2,49 2,41 2,56
DEE 2] -2.67 -2.51 -2.43 -2,48 -2.24
B 713 B.66 B.34 5.53 5.96
e Hoj -7.05 -6.36 -63 -6,07 -3,59
= TZ2ofel 2y -0.1 03 01 04 -2.3
10]
AL Ao 21 22 23 24 25
1310nmAlA =4 -47 -47 -47 -47 -56
1400pmAl< =4 0.4 0.5 0.6 0,5 0.1
1530l A =4 56 57 59 5.7 42
1550pmdlA =4 6.3 £.4 6.6 6.4 19
1625nmdlA =4 8.9 8.9 g1 3 7.8
1550nm™l A Z1E7] 0,034 0,034 0,034 0,034 0.037
14004 71=7] 0,048 0,049 0,050 0,049 0,045
Ly 1391 1390 1388 1390 1399
1550nmMl A A 537 53.8 53,7 53.8 512
1550pm™Hl A MFD 8.4 8.4 8.4 8.4 8.2
1310pm™l A MFD 71 71 7.1 71 6.9
1550pmlHd = B 9.2 8.8 8.6 3.2 2.9
1550nmHlA 28 25 0.87 0.85 0,81 0,83 0,28
1550nmel A 2+l 0,199 (0,199 0,199 0,199 0,204
LPO2 = 1605 1609 1602 1595 1496
Holg A 1205 1209 1202 1195 1096
LPOl =P 4660 1991 4917 5000 3574
1550nmAl Al & 185 188 194 183 132
26 31
11 26 31 ( 26 31)
26 31 11
17 30

- 17 -
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26 31
[ 11]
Al 26 27 25 29 30 31
M e 0,53 0,54 0,55 0,53 0,53 0,53
B 4 3.9 3.9 4 4 4
Bt bh 3.3 3.1 3.1 3.1 31 31
Az v -017 -016 | -0157 | -0174 | -0.185 -0.2
Bz 4 3.9 3.9 4 4 4
Bz 7 7.1 7 7.1 7 5.8
i o 3 3.2 3.1 3.1 3 2.8
Bmid 55 5.5 5,45 5,55 5.5 5.4
Ag paas 0.21 0.215 0,205 0212 0213 0,206
Eai 715 72 715 715 7 6.85
Raj 11,7 11.2 10,75 1175 11.35 10,95
Babki 7.9 78 78 78 7.55 745
Rt 11.05 10,6 02 1.2 107 10,35
Rabhmid 95 32 g 95 91 39
B 118 11.25 10,85 115 11,4 11
HHEW 3 48 12 3.82 A7 14 12
Ag v -0145 | -0.095 -0,05 -021 -021 -0.21
Eij 15.1 146 14 146 137 129
W g 3.3 3.4 3.2 2.8 2.3 19
Ftmid 135 12,9 124 132 126 120
=4 ¥4 24 2,48 2,45 2,41 2,48 2,49 2,49
REE 52y -2.3 -2,34 -2,18 -2.45 247 -2.43
= 5o 6.1 5,36 437 £,59 5,91 5.25
AH Bl -492 -31 -155 -561 -3.84 -2.4
= zzold B 1.4 2.4 3.1 10 21 2.9
[ 12]
Al 26 27 28 29 30 31
1310nmcl A =4 -47 -49 -51 -48 -48 -48
1400pmAl A =24 0,52 0,39 0,39 0,42 0.4 042
1530nmdlA4 =4 58 57 59 56 57 57
1550nmcl A =4t 6.5 £.4 F4 6.3 6.4 6.4
1625nmdl A =4 9 5.9 91 8.9 89 849
1550nmH A ?1E7] 0031 | 0034 | 0034 | 0034 | 0034 | 0034
1A00pmHl A 712 0,049 005 | 0051 | 0048 | 0049 | 0049
by 1389 1392 1392 1391 1392 1391
1550nmA A A 535 52,4 513 536 53.3 52.8
1550nm™l~ MFD 8.4 8.3 8.2 8.4 8.4 8.3
1310pmA A MFD 71 7.05 7 71 71 7.1
1550nm™lA< T BY 93 a1 93 9.4 33 3.5
1550pmil 4 =M 2461 0.82 0,72 0.56 0,85 0,78 0.73
1550nmA A 2 0199 | 0199 | 0199 | 0199 | 0199 e
LPOz =P 1604 1602 1578 1606 1599 1605
Holg = 1204 1202 1178 1206 1193 1205
LP0O1 AE 5000 5000 5000 5000 5000 5000
1550pmAl A x 191 185 188 185 183 183

36
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32 36 ( 32 36)
) 32 33 13

18 33 . 34 35

13 , 19 35

36 13
, 20 14 32
[ 13]

A 32 33 34 35 36
B naax 0,535 0.55 0.53 0,53 0,535
Bu; 4 4 3,95 3.95 4
Ribh 3.1 3,05 31 31 3.1
Az nan -0.26 -0.203 -0,167 -0,19 -0.176
Rz 4 4 395 395 1
Rz 6.4 B.6 7 6.8 6,95
KE 2.4 26 31 2.9 3.0
Romid 52 5.3 55 54 55
Aa pax 0222 02 0,234 0,294 0.214
Rai 6.55 6.7 775 355 7.05
R 9,65 985 11.85 11.8 112
By, 12 7.25 86 92 78
By 3 3,25 112 112 104
Fiabhumid 8.1 825 3.9 10,2 9.1
Rui 10 102 119 11,9 125
HHEW s 36 3.6 49 51 555
By i 0 0 -0,19 -0,19 -0.19
Ri; 15 15 15
W 31 31 25
Fltmid 135 135 138
=4 99 Byl 2,52 2,47 2,46 2,47 249
DEE 51 -2.28 -2,29 -1,95 ~1,65 -2.25
= =21 3.35 3.3 6,13 5.87 518
R 0 0 -5.77 -5.79 -341
= =Zzofel By 36 3.5 0.9 0.9 2.0

- 19 -
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14]
Al Al 32 33 34 35 36
1310pmAl A 24+ -48 -49 -49 -49 -49
1400nmAl A =4 0,34 0.27 0,37 0,41 0,36
1530nm™ A =4 56 56 56 57 )
1550pmlA] B4 6.3 f.4 6.3 £.4 £.3
1625nm™lAH =4+ 8.8 88 8.8 9 28
1550nm™lA 21E7] 0,034 0,033 0,034 0,034 0,034
1400pmHl A Z1E7] 0,049 0,05 0,049 0,05 0,043
ho 1393 1395 1392 1392 1393
1550nmMl A A 52,3 51 533 527 535
1550nmAlA MFD 83 8.2 8.4 83 8.4
1310amol< MFD 7 7 7.1 71 7.1
1550nmolA T BlE 9.7 96 10 96 29
1550pmdl< =H 25t 0.62 0.55 0,87 0,81 0,79
1550pmHl A 2 0,201 0.2 0,199 0,199 0,199
LPO2 2o 1600 1600 1601 1600 1604
Holg A 1200 1200 1201 1200 1204
LP01 =} 5000 5000 5000 5000 5000
1550am™l Ak 185 194 185 188 185
37
15 37 ( 37)
15 21
21 ,
16 22
38
15 38 ( 38)
15 23
23 OVD 23
16 24 23
25 23
OVvD, PCVD, IVD, VAD MCVD ,
39
15 39 ( 39)

15
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[ 15]
A AL 37 38 39
M et 0,52 061 0,54
Rij 3.9 425 4
BEihh 32 28 31
b -0,2 -0,2 -0,13
Ezi 3.9 425 4
Rz B 6.5 5.85
W 2.1 2.3 29
B mid 5.0 54 54
tha piasc 018 0,15 0,175
Bt
Ra;
Rabui 75 75 3205
Flabb; 97 9.5 11,75
B3bhamid 86 8.5 10
Rai 103 101 1385
HHEW 5 43 36 7
b, 0 0 -01
B 185
W g 47
B mid 16.1
24 ¥9 Hu 2,57 2.52 2,51
2FE R -1.43 -1.79 -1.95
B 3.47 2,65 6,44
e 23 0 0 -6,38
= T2 23 461 3,38 062

[ 16]
Al 37 38 39
1310gmdl A 24 -G8 -5.0
1550pmal A 24t 6.4 6.5 6.1
1565nmal A 24 £.6
1625n0mdl A 24 g4
1550nmdlA4 21E71 0.038 0,045 0,032
1600pm™l A 21 7] 0,031
D\.n <1420
1550nmo A 238
1310l A 4l 0,369
1380nml Al 4l (1,570
1550nmOl A 24l 0,228 0,199
1550pmAl A4 MFD 78 85 84
1310pm A MFD 71
1550pml A = e 15 74
1550pmHlA £8 Bat F5 24 dR/m) 0,95
1550pmAlH £8 2ot 3 &4 dRim) 1,85
LP11 =& 1216
’m =4 A 1400
Holg A 1050 1250
1550pmal A x 170 147 190

(fundamental mode)’ LPO1

1625nm

- 21 -
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550nm 0.02ps/nm 2 -km
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30
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1 1 1
1260nm 1625nm
nm , S- , C- L-
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2.6%-
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3500nm
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1550nm

0.02ps/nm 2 -km
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LPO1 %- 2
( )
, 4000nm
5000nm
20— 2
0%- 2
0% 2
1550nm
1%- 2 ,
0.03ps/nm 2 -km
. 1550nm 0.02ps/nm 2
2 . 1550nm
4% - 2
2%- 2 3%- 2
-1.5%- 2 -3.5%- 2 .1
2.6%- 2 3.0%- 2
, 4%- 2
1%- 2
(multiplexer)
3, 10
1310nm , 1383

(coarse wavelength division multiplex mo
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20km
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Gbit/s
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1.
1550nm

1430nm
1550nm
1550nm
1260nm

2.

1600nm

4,

1Gbit/s

40Gbit/s

60 2 ;
0) ;
4ps/nm-km

0.045ps/nm 2 —km
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10Gbit/s

10ps/nm-km ;

1550nm 58 2
25dB/km
1550nm 50 =2 55 2
1550nm 0.042ps/nm 2 —-km
1550nm 0.038ps/nm 2 -km
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1550nm 0.045ps/nm 2 -km 0.020ps/nm 2 -km
8.
1 ’
1220nm
0.
1 ’
1383nm 0.6dB/km
10.
l ’
1383nm 0.5dB/km
11.
1 1
1383nm 0.4dB/km
12.
l ’
1550nm 0.06ps/km 1/2
13.
1 ’
1550nm 0.04ps/km 1/2
14.
1 ’
1550nm 0.03ps/km 1/2
15.
1 ’
) A 1 max
A4 %(r)
: A 5 miN A5 %(
r) 1
1 . A 3max A
3 %(r) 2 ;
2 L] A C%(r) ;
16.
15 ,
2
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15

A1 max

18.
15

19.
15

A Smin

20.
15

21.
15

A 3max

22.
15

23.
15

24.
23

25.

A %(r)

(N 1

3 %(r)

2

0.4%

-0.05%

1.5

0.1%

A MmN

1.5

0.7%

-0.35%

0.3%

4.5

7.5

4 6.5
10.5
A 4 %(r) 3
11 18
A1 max
A o miN
A 3 max
A %(r)
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26.

1,MAX

27.

28.

29.

2,MIN

30.

31.

3,MAX

32.

33.

34.

-1.5%- 2
0.4% 0.7%
3 6
3.50 4.5
-0.05% -0.35%

1.5 4.5 4
0.1% 0.3%

3 9

7.5 10.5
, 2

A gmiN

1.5 7 11
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